BILL NO. 2024 - 63

ORDINANCE NO. 1770

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE, MISSOURI, ENACTING SECTION 500.039 OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE MUNICIPAL CODE ALLOWING FOR THE CULTIVATION OF MARIJUANA PLANTS AND SETTING LIMITATION(S) AND FEE(S) RELATING TO SAME.

1 2 3

WHEREAS, Recreational Marijuana and the cultivation of same is permitted by the Missouri Constitution.

NOW THERE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 500.039 is hereby added to the City of Pagedale Municipal Code and shall state as follows:

- 1. Each person over 21 years of age shall have the right to grow marijuana plants for personal use at their residence under the following condition(s):
- a. Each person shall complete a "Personal Cultivation Card" application with the City of Pagedale and pay a "Personal Cultivation Fee" of \$100.00 to the City of Pagedale City Clerk.
- b. Each person is allowed to have six flowering marijuana plants, six nonflowering marijuana plants (over 14 inches tall), and six clones (plants under 14 inches tall) for non-commercial use. That is a total of 18 plants. The applicant cannot ever legally possess more plants than that at any time.
- c. Once approved for a personal cultivation card, a person will be allowed to legally grow plants for personal use within an enclosed, locked indoor or outdoor facility at their home. The plants cannot be in view of the public, according to the state.
- d. Marijuana grown for personal use cannot be shared with anyone or sold to anyone, even when living in the same house or apartment. Each person must have their own license.
- e. The City of Pagedale has the right to check on home-grow operations. When people apply for a recreational cultivation card, they agree that the City of Pagedale inspector may enter their property upon request to inspect the cultivation.
- f. No "Personal Cultivation Card" will be provided by the City of Pagedale, Missouri, without the applicant completing and submitting the "City of Pagedale Recreational Personal Cultivation Application".

g. Any individual/resident/property owner/renter/landlord found to be in violation of this section shall be subject to the penalty provision referenced in section 500.038 of the City of Pagedale Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> A copy of the "Personal Cultivation Card Application" is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Alderpersons and Approval by the Mayor.

Passed and Approved this ____day of July, 2024.

Faye Millet, Mayor

Approved this _____day of July, 2024.

Attest:

Lois Sampson-Hooker City Clerk